ORDINANCE Ø-CC-22-2

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING THE LOCAL INCOME TAX RATES OF PERRY COUNTY, INDIANA

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of Perry County, Indiana ("Council") that a need now exists to modify the local income tax rates imposed in the following way:

Allocation Rate Category	Existing LIT Rate	Proposed LIT Rate
Certified Shares (IC 6-3.6-6)	0.5080%	0.5280%
Public Safety (IC 6-3.6-6)	0.3020%	0.3220%
Economic Development (IC 6-3.6-6)	0.5000%	0.5500%
Property Tax Relief Rate ¹ (IC 6-3.6-5)	0.0000%	0.0000%
Special Purpose Rate ² (IC 6-3.6-7-17)	0.5000%	0.0000%
Correctional or Rehabilitation Facilities ³ (IC 6-3.6-6-2.7)	0.0000%	0.0000%
Total	1.8100%	1.4000%

The local income tax rates proposed above will become effective on January 1, 2023.

1. A portion of the public safety revenue will be directed to the public safety answering point ("PSAP") of the County. This revenue will be allocated to the PSAP prior to the distribution of the remainder of the public safety revenue.

Allocation Rate Category	Existing LIT Rate	Proposed LIT Rate
Public Safety (IC 6-3.6-6)	0.3020%	0.3220%

Local Income Tax Type	Existing PSAP Rate	Proposed PSAP Rate
Public Safety Access Point Rate	0.0520%	0.0720%

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a public hearing was held on the proposed local income tax rate modifications on September 22, 2022. Proper notice of the public hearing was provided pursuant to IC 5-3-1.

DULY ADOPTED by the following vote of the members of the Perry County Council this 22nd day of September 2022.

ORDINANCE

David Etienne, President

Parla Williams

Earla Williams, President Pro Tempore

Lyrin Fulkerson, Councilmember

Danny Bolin, Councilmember

Charlie Baumeister, Councilmember

Paul Malone, Councilmember

D'Und

Keith Huck, Councilmember

ATTEST:

net

Pamela L. Goffinet, Auditor, Perry County, Indiana